

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති වීමශ්ෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2297/88 - 2022 සැප්තැම්බර් මස 17 වැනි සෙනසුරාදා - 2022.09.17

No. 2297/88 - SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 17, 2022

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr.Karaliggawas Jayasuriya Patabadhige Koralawalle Lathika Hemantha who resides in the village of Koralawella, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr.Karaliggawas Jayasuriya Patabadhige Koralawalle Lathika Hemantha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th September, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.



2 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2022.09.17 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 17.09.2022

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
(Hectare)								
Moratuwa	Koralawella	520215	Block 10 Parcel No. 41	0.0122	2522103	Delkada		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9-0187/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Lapaya Durayalage Reeta Rathnayaka who resides in the village of Pennithawa Ihalagama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wariyapola, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Lapaya Durayalage Reeta Rathnayaka described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th September, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 17th August, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectare)						
Wariyapola	Ihala Pennithawa	420949	Block 06 Parcel No. 129	0.2172	00190035774	Kurunegala

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs.Galagedarage Siriyawathi who resides in the village of Niyadagela, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs.Galagedarage Siriyawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th September, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 17th August, 2022.

SCHEDULE

	visional ry's Divisio	Village on	Cadast Map N		Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
	(Hectare))							
Homa	ıgama	Niyadagela	520010	Block 07 Parcel No. 152	0.0504	0021319	Colombo		
N.B Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."									
EOG 9-	0187/3								

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Lankage Siril who resides in the village of Kimbulapitiya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Katana, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Lankage Siril described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th September, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2022.09.17 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 17.09.2022

	SCHEDULE									
	isional y's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of La	nd Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
	(Hectare)									
Katana	n Kimb	oulapitiya	511211	Block 01 Parcel No. 310	0.0417	000052558001	Negombo			
N.B		t to claim such p	1 1 2			nber, parcel number a should bear the phra				
EOG 9-0	0187/4									

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Adibuduge Jagath Pemasiri Fernando who resides in the village of Kimbulapitiya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Katana, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Adibuduge Jagath Pemasiri Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th September, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 17th August, 2022.

4 A

SCHEDULE

Divisiona Secretary's Di		Cadastro Map No		Extent of I	Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hec	etare)						
Katana	Kimbulapitiya	511211	Block 04 Parcel No. 141	0.0731	0000	52556706	Negombo
Katana	Kimbulapitiya	511211	Block 04 Parcel No. 143	0.0051	0000	52556708	Negombo

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Jayantha Laksiri Rupasingha who resides in the village of Pothupitiya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kaluthara, in the District of Kaluthara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Jayantha Laksiri Rupasingha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th September, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI.

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 17th August, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Divis	Village ion	Cadastr Map No		Extent of La	and Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectar	e)					
Kaluthara	Pothupitiya	530084	Block 02 Parcel No. 369	0.156	00080007222	Kaluthara

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9-0187/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Jayantha Laksiri Rupasingha who resides in the village of Pothupitiya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kaluthara, in the District of Kaluthara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Jayantha Laksiri Rupasingha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th September, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

6	Α

SCHEDULE									
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	l Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
(Hectare)									
Kaluthara	Pothupitiya	530084	Block 02 Parcel No. 368	0.0008	00080007221	Kaluthara			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9-0187/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Muthunayana Ranjith Pushpakumara Weerawardhana who resides in the village of Badagamuwa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mallawapitiya, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Muthunayana Ranjith Pushpakumara Weerawardhana described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th September, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 17th August, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastra Map No		Extent of Land		Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectare)		400044		0.0045	004		
Mallawapitiya	Badagamuwa	420211	Block 05 Parcel No. 122	0.0247	001	90029773	Kurunegala

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Lekamlage Amarasena who resides in the village of Panagoda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Lekamlage Amarasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th September, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 17th August, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastra Map No.		Extent of I		Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectare)							
Homagama	Panagoda	520021	Block 23 Parcel No. 315	0.0647	000300	58932	Homagama

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9-0187/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Ukwaththage alias Wanni Achchige Karunawathi who resides in the village of Homagama in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama , in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Ukwaththage alias Wanni Achchige Karunawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th September, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2022.09.17 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 17.09.2022

SCHEDULE									
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastra Map No.		Extent of Lan	d Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
(Hectare)									
Homagama	Homagama	520001	Block 09 Parcel No. 249	0.0443	00030071544	Homagama			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9-0187/10

8 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Kodithuwakku Arachchige Suwarnashila Premachandra who resides in the village of Kahathuduwa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kodithuwakku Arachchige Suwarnashila Premachandra described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th September, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 17th August, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastro Map No		l No. Extent of Land		Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectare)							
Homagama	Kahathuduwa	520037	Block 11 Parcel No. 596	0.0177	0003	30070918	Homagama
			Parcel No. 605	0.0183	0003	30070911	Homagama

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9-0187/11

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Sarath Athukorala who resides in the village of Siyambalagoda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Sarath Athukorala described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th September, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 17th August, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastro Map No		Extent of l		Certificate f Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectare)							
Homagama	Siyambalagoda	520022	Block 04 Parcel No. 0034	0.2476	0003002	9975	Homagama

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9-0187/12

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Athukoralalage Jinadasa who resides in the village of Kirigampamunuwa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Athukoralalage Jinadasa described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th September, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

	SCHEDULE							
	isional y's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Lar	nd Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
	(Hectare)							
Homa	gama	Kirigampamunuwa	520018	Block 01 Parcel No. 006	0.0242	00030049445	Homagama	
N.B Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."								
EOG 9-0	0187/13							

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Kaluthanthrige Don Mahendrajith Hemantha Jayaweera who resides in the village of 482 Panagoda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kaluthanthrige Don Mahendrajith Hemantha Jayaweera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th September, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 17th August, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastra Map No		Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectare)						
Homagama	Panagoda	520021	Block 54 Parcel No. 093	0.0389	0033978	Homagama

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Halpawaththage Sheltan de Silva who resides in the village of Magammana in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Halpawaththage Sheltan de Silva described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th September, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 17th August, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastrai Map No.		Extent of L	and Certificate of Title No	55 5
(Hectare)						
Homagama	Magammana	520003	Block 04 Parcel No. 260	0.0285	00030050176	Homagama

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9-0187/15

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Ganepalle Koraralage Nayana Jayalalika Bandara who resides in the village of Kataliyanpalla in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rathnapura, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Ganepalle Koraralage Nayana Jayalalika Bandara described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th September, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
(Hectare)							
Rathnapura	Kataliyanpalla	620309	Block 01 Parcel No. 92	0.0404	00330056371	Rathnapura	
			116	0.133	00330057593		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9-0187/16

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Wijesuriya Arachchilage Pathma Perera who resides in the village of Mahara in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Wijesuriya Arachchilage Pathma Perera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th September, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 17th August, 2022.

S	CHI	LD	ULI	3

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastra Map No.		Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectare)						
Udapalatha	Mahara	320122	Block 05 Parcel No. 39	0.0480	0005703	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9-0187/17